Sec. 3. Same.—That Section 3 of Chapter 284 of the Laws 1919 be and the same is amended to read as follows:

Section 3. It shall be the further duty of the said commission to provide for the preparation and publication, as a permanent memorial record, of a comprehensive documentary and narrative histoy of the part played by the state in the Spanish-American War, the Phillipino Rebellion and the world war, including conditions and events within the state relating to or affected by said wars; and also for the preparation and publication of a condensed narrative of Minnesota's part in said wars suitable for distribution to the soldiers and sailors from the state in recognition of their services to the commonwealth, and the preparation and publication of such permanent memorial record and such narrative history as pertains to the Spanish-American war and Phillipino Rebellion shall be first completed.

Sec. 4. Distribution of history.—That Section 4 of Chapter 284, Laws 1919 be and the same is amended to read as follows:

Section 4. Of the comprehensive history provided for in section three of this act eight hundred sets shall be available for distribution to public, college, and school libraries, institutions, and officials of the state under such rules and regulations as the said commission may prescribe, and two hundred sets shall be deposited with the Minnesota Historical Society to be available for exchange with libraries and institutions outside the state. All the publications herein provided for may be sold by the said commission at such price, not less than the cost of printing and binding, as it may determine; provided that the proceeds from such sales shall be turned in to the state treasury.

Sec. 5. Report of commission.—That Section 7 of Chapter 284. Laws 1917 be and the same is amended to read as follows:

Section 7. On or before February 1, 1921, and biennially thereafter, the said commission shall present a report to the governor containing a statement of the progress of its work, together with plans and recommendations for the continuation and completion of the work, which report shall be transmitted by the governor to the legislature.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 497—S. F. No. 722.

An act authorizing the governor to appoint a war memorial commission, and prescribing its duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: Section 1. Governor to appoint war memorial commission. —That the Governor be and he is hereby authorized, and it is made his duty, to appoint a War Memorial Commission to consist of eleven (11) members, one to be appointed at large and to be the chairman of said Commission, and the others to be appointed one

from each congressional district.

Sec. 2. Duties of commission.—It shall be the duty of said commission to consider ways and means of erecting, on or near the present state capitol grounds, a suitable structure, wholly memorial in character, to commemorate the services rendered by the soldiers, sailors and marines of Minnesota in the several wars, including the Indian wars, in which the nation has engaged, and report its findings and recommendations to the legislature convening in January, 1923. The said commission may cause competitive designs to be submitted, and, having selected the design which in its judgment is most preferable it may, in its said report, recommend the adoption of the same.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 498-S. F. No. 723.

An Act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 86, General Laws of Minnesota for 1919, being "An act relating to the organization of banks, and prescribing the duties of the State Securities Commission, and the Superintendent of Banks, in respect thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bank applications must be approved by state securities commission.—That Sec. 1 of Chapter 86, General Laws of Minnesota for 1919, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The incorporators of any bank proposed to be organized under the laws of this state shall execute and acknowledge an application in writing in the form prescribed. by the State Securities Commission, and shall file the same in its office, which application shall be signed by two or more of the incorporators, requesting a certificate authorizing the proposed bank to transact business at the place, and in the name stated At the time of filing said application in said application. the applicant shall pay to the Commission a filing fee of \$25.00, which shall be paid into the State Treasury and credited to the State Securities Commission fund. Thereupon the State Securities Commission shall fix a time within thirty (30) days after the filing of said application, for a hearing at its office at the State Capitol, at which hearing it shall decide whether or not such application shall be granted. A notice of such hearing shall